whereby rising market interest rates over time are normally an
effect of economic growth and rising inflation. Accordingly, the
interest-bearing borrowing means that John Mattson is exposed
to interest-rate risk, among other risks.

Full-year effect,
next 12 months, SEK m Change +/-

Impact on income from
property management

rent level 5% +/-32.7

Economic occupancy rate 1 percentage point +/-6.5

Property expenses 5% +/-6.6

Underlying market interest rate 1 percentage point -12.3/+23.6

Opportunities and risks with property values
John Mattson initially recognises its properties at fair value
with changes in value recognised in profit or loss. This entails
increased volatility, primarily for earnings, but also for the
financial position.

The market value of properties is determined by market
supply and demand. The properties’ values are based on their
expected future net operating income and yield requirements.
A higher net operating income or lower yield requirement has
a positive impact on the value. A lower net operating income
or higher yield requirement has a negative impact on the value.
The impact of a percentage change in property value on the LTV
ratio is illustrated below.

Sensitivity analysis,
Loan-to-value (LTV) ratio, % -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

change in value, SEK m -2,713 -1,356 1,356 2,713

loan-to-value (ltV) ratio, % 62.7 55.7 50.1 45.6 41.8

The effect on property value of a change in input data is illus-
trated below.

Sensitivity analysis, fair value SEK m 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

rent/market rent +/-1.0% +/-190.2 +/-181.7

 Housing +/-176.3 +/-167.1

 commercial +/-14.0 +/-14.6

Property expenses  +/-SEK 50 sq m +/-521.1 +/-509.3

 Housing +/-487.2 +/-481.5

 commercial +/-33.9 +/-27.8

long-term vacancy rate  +/-2.0% +/-369.9 +/-365.5

 Housing +/-344.6 +/-335.7

 commercial +/-25.3 +/-29.8

Yield requirement, exit -0.5% 2,328.4 2,310.3

 Housing 2,210.6 2,178.6

 commercial 117.8 131.7

Yield requirement, exit +0.5% -1,691.7 -1,735.4

 Housing -1,597.6 -1,625.7

 commercial -94.1 -109.7

cost of capital1) -0.5% 822.7 542.9

Housing 768.4 498.1

commercial 54.6 44.7

cost of capital1) +0.5% -754.6 -514.3

Housing -703.6 -471.7

commercial -51.0 -42.7

1) the cost of capital sensitivity analysis has been calculated through application of the
relative change calculated for the externally valued portion of the portfolio.

JoHn mattSon – intErim rEPort JanUarY–marcH 2024 19

otHEr inFormation

Financial risk
John Mattson aims for low financial risk. The risk is limited with
a long-term net LTV ratio that is not permitted to exceed 50%
and a long-term interest coverage ratio of not less than 1.5. At
the end of the period, the loan-to-value ratio was 50.1% (58.4).
The interest coverage ratio for the period was a multiple of 1.6
(1.5). Access to external funding is one of the key risk parameters
that the company has to manage. This is kept in check through
access to disposable liquidity, in addition to a low LTV ratio.

Disposable liquidity, which comprises unutilised overdraft
facilities and cash balances, amounted to SEK 501.1 million (94.0)
at the end of the period. Moreover, an unutilised construction
credit of SEK 78.1 million is in place for future financing needs.
The company’s volume-weighted average loan-to-maturity
amounted to 2.8 years (2.9) at the end of the period. To limit the